Notice: These minutes are paraphrased and reflect the proceedings of the Board of Commissioners. MCA 7-4-2611(2) (b).
kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkhkhkkhkkkkhkkkk

MONDAY, MARCH 18, 2013
Audiofile

The Board of County Commissioners met in continued session at 8:00 o'clock A.M. Chairman Holmquist, Commissioner
Scott and Krueger, and Clerk Robinson were present.

Chairman Holmquist led the Pledge of Allegiance.
Chairman Holmquist opened public comment on matters within the Commissions' Jurisdiction.

Hank Galpin, 1885 Stillwater Road said he felt he had information to present to them that they may not have received
previously. He reviewed the following letter and presented copies to the commission.

1885 Stillwater Rd.
Kalispell, MT 5990I
March 16, 2013

Flathead County Commissioners
800 South Main
Kalispell, MT 59901

Dear County Commissioners,

This letter is regarding the Commissioners’ upcoming decision to purchase property to expand the
landfill. We are giving a copy of it to Diana Kile to enter into the Flathead County record.

Of the two options you've been considering, we are the owners of the 523 acres west of Prairie View
Road.

We have heard that you’ve been told we will not sell our property to the County. We want to make it
clear that we are willing sellers in view of our intention to retire from farming. We believe our property
is your best choice because of the following attributes:

1. Itis five times the size of the other option for approximately the same cost.

2. |Itis geologically suitable.

3. Itis near the present landfill.

4. Itwould secure the real estate needs of the landfill for a century. The landfill would not have to

pile garbage next to Highway 93.

The sellers would be willing to negotiate payment over a number of years.

6. Inview of possible contract terms it may be feasible for the County to purchase both options.
While the economy of the Flathead Valley may be showing small signs of improvement, now is
the opportune moment for the Commissioners to secure the future of the landfill.

&

For the following reasons we request that Commissioner Krueger recuse himself from the decision to
purchase property for the landfill:

1. He owns property across the river from the subject 523 acres.

2. Asale of the 523 acre property would set a comparable for his property in this market.

3. Asaneighbor to an expanded landfill he would be subject to the same concerns that the
present neighbors have expressed over the years.

After talking to two Commissioners this weekend we understand that only consideration, not a decision
is on your agenda today. We look forward to meeting with you for further discussion.

Sincerely;

-
/‘}AM ALl

He/nry M. Galpin, Sky-Air Enterprises

e /l—‘ #
e O Adalur
Lacy J)Gélpiq,’S'ky-Air Enterpfises

Lacy Galpin, 1885 Stillwater Road reviewed the following letter.

My name is Lacy Galpin
1885 Stillwater Road.

| concur with everything my husband has said.
In addition I'd like to make four points.

1. Others have told us they believe Commissioner Krueger should recuse
himself. | believe a lot of people would be willing to sign a petition
requesting him to do so.

2. We understand that 4 of the 14 properties in the other option are
owned by people unwilling to sell. The County would have to purchase
their properties using Eminent Domain which the County doesn’t want
to do. It’s not the American way to force people out of their homes. It
is a very serious possibility, and hoping that it will go away down the line
is not the answer. Please make your decision on how it stands today
and not on what future owners or descendants may or may not do.

3. Our property is five times larger than the other option for approximately
the same value. The value of the other option includes many houses and
buildings that the County would have to pay for and then pay to have
removed.

4. At public landfill board meetings we heard people threaten the County
with lawsuits if you purchased our property. We have the same
concerns about the value and salability of our property as they have
about theirs. We’re in the same boat as our neighbors, have empathy
for them, and | know that at least one of them has empathy for us
because she commiserated with me after a meeting. Please take our
concerns as seriously as those who have complained the loudest.

No one elserising to speak, Chairman Holmquist closed the public comment period.


http://flathead.mt.gov/commissioner/documents/AudioFiles/20130318.mp3

MONDAY, MARCH 18, 2013
(Continued)

MONTHLY MEETING W/ LISA SHEPPARD, AOA

9:00:48 AM
Present: Chairman Pamela J. Holmquist, Commissioner Calvin L. Scott, Commissioner Gary D. Krueger, Assistant Mike
Pence, AOA Director Lisa Sheppard, Clerk Kile

Sheppard reviewed the following monthly report with the commission.

Story: RSVP volunteer6s dedication makes a huge i mpact on area seniors

Every month | ask staff for a story that illustrates what we do and why we do it. This month, 83 year-old RSVP

volunteer Ruth Pomeroy shared with me her story of helping a 74 year-old woman straighten out incorrectly charged

insurance and tax payments that were eating up half of her $1,482 monthly income. It took a lot of persistent

investigating and advocating on Ruthdds part to correct the probl em,
insurance premium was drastically reduced and she received a refund of $3,830. Additionally, Ruth helped her apply

for the Montana 2EC tax credit and took her to get help through the free AARP tax program to ensure she received

the tax refunds she was due.

The real story, however, is Ruth herself, although her humility would never allow her to acknowledge that. | know;
|l 6ve tried. S hfigturei as AOA sird imptHisycompnunity, T faaniliar, strong, permanent, ever-present,
enduring and so very necessary to our work. | am hard-pressed to think of something that Ruth do e s dodwhether
for us or others. Over the past two years, she has put in more than 1500 hours volunteering at Immanuel Lutheran
Home as a companion and as a member of the Care Team Ministry which supports seniors to stay in their homes.
She also spends 50-100 hours a month at AOA counseling seniors on their Medicare options, educating and
empowering them to protect themselves from fraud and abuse, and problem-solving for those in need. And if that
i sndét enough, she pl ay sliingHaeilitigsiara mtdunch at Kellf Rmada Not thas asdollar tfigure
can truly measure the value of what Ruth does, it is striking to note that even at the conservative Montana rate of
$15.28 per hour, Ruth has contributed more than $50,000 in service to seniors in the Flathead over the last two
years. Thank you Ruth T you inspire us all!

AOA Administration

Budget

o Staff proposed amendments to the FY 2013 budget based on a cross-walk with the DPHHS contract and an
analysis of receipts and expenditures to date. Further revisions may be necessary to address a possible 4.79%
cut in federal FY 2013 funds. AOA6s current state contract incl u
be cut) and FY 2013 funds. We are waiting for direction from DPHHS.

e Staff are in the process of developing the proposed budget for FY 2014 which includes a potential 8.2% cut in
federal FY 2014 funding as a result of the sequester. DPHHS has advised that state funding levels will remain
the same or possibly increase.

e It appears that AOA has sufficient funds to absorb the potential cuts in both FY 2013 and FY 2014 without
reducing services at this time. The negative impact will be further mitigated if state funding is increased.

o0 It may be necessary to revisit the proposed FY 2014 CIP with regard to vehicle purchasing timelines to
ensure client services remain intact.

Legislative Issues

e AOA staff are monitoring the status of the automatic cuts in federal discretionary spending known as
sequestration which took effect on 3/1/13. The ultimate result is unclear at this time.

e The Montana state legislature appears to be moving forward in its consideration of adding aging services to the
base budget (as opposed to the One-Time-Only status it has had for many years) and providing additional
funding over the biennium.

Building
e CDBG

o On 2/19/13, Commissioners approved going forward with the Preliminary Architectural Review (PAR)
and agreed to state their commitment for matching funds necessary to proceed with the CDBG
applicatonasr equested by the City of Kalispell as part of their cons
the City to host the project.

o On 2/21/13 the Commissioners reconsidered the discussion from 2/19/13 and reaffirmed their
commitment to moving forward with the grant application.

0 On 2/25/13 County Grant Specialist Debbie Pierson, County Administrator Mike Pence and AOA Director
Lisa Sheppard presented information on the proposed project to the Kalispell City Council. The Council
agreed to consider at its next meeting a resolution to host a public hearing sometime in early April to
allow time to complete the PAR.

o On 2/28/13 Commissioner Krueger, Mike Pence, Debbie Pierson, Lisa Sheppard and IT staff met with
Ken Huff of Architects Design Group to discuss the PAR process and site assessment criteria. The sites
to be assessed include county-owned property north of the Fairgrounds and south of the Earl Bennett
Building.

0 On 3/4/13 Ken Huff met with Lisa Sheppard, toured the Kelly Rd. bldg. and met with staff to review
functional/space needs.

o0 On 3/4/13 the Kalispell City Council passed a resolution to hold a public hearing on the proposed CDBG
application on 4/1/13.

o On 3/12/13 CDBG staff confirmed AOA can use existing LMI information for the application, no additional
survey needed.

e Public Input

o0 As part of the overall AOA strategic planning process, focus groups and individual interviews are being
held with various stakeholders, including Senior Center Boards and general membership, AOA Advisory
Boards, other service professionals, volunteers, those who receive AOA services and interested
members of the community-at-large. The proposed building is one of the topics covered. All sessions
are being recorded for transcription.

o Eight focus groups have been held to date with six more scheduled between now and 4/4/13.

0 On 3/21/13 at 1:00 pm AOA is hosting an Open Forum at Kelly Road to get public input on the
proposed building.


tre://ftr/?label=&quot;Flathead&nbsp;Commissioners&quot;?datetime=&quot;20130318085948&quot;?Data=&quot;e4af8cea&quot;

MONDAY, MARCH 18, 2013
(Continued)

e Kelly Road
0 The Risk Management Team, Maintenance Director Jed Fisher and representatives from PayneWest
Insurance met at AOA on 2/22/13 to review options to help address some of the safety concerns.
o Commissioners have approved the following:

A Creating additional office space in the front of the building to eliminate the use of the offices in
the food storage area for serving individuals seeking I&R assistance; the offices that will no
longer be used for staff will be repurposed to store commodities as they have portable air-
conditioners that will prevent potential damage and spoilage from excessive heat.

Sealing the area that causes frequent flooding in offices in the food storage area.

Re-sealing the concrete floors in the kitchen and dining areas.

0 Bids to eliminate the use of electrical cords across walkways to power the serving line have been
received and are in the process of being reviewed.

> >

Advisory Council

e The AOA Advisory Council and Finance Committee meetings were held on 3/14/13.

e The Finance Committee reviewed proposed amendments to the FY 2013 budget as well as revenues and
expenditures to date against the original and proposed amended budget.

e The primary purpose of the AOA Council meeting was to engage in focus groups as part of strategic planning
and building development. Two groups were facilitated.

e Other topics discussed included an update on the potential impact of sequestration on the AOA budget and
programs, state |l egislative updates, the up teosmiunogthecGover nords Conf e
CDBG application.

e The Wellness Committee met on 2/28/13 to engage in a brainstorming and strategic planning session around
wellness-related initiatives for the senior community.

e The By-law Review Committee will meet this afternoon to discuss possible revisions to increase clarity, eliminate
contradictory language, ensure the inclusion of Older Americans Act requirements, and consider options for
streamlining and enhancing Council and Committee functions.

Strategic Planning
e As noted above, focus groups, interviews, etc. are underway with various stakeholders throughout the County.

Qutreach/Education/Media - Increased outreach is a goal in our Area Plan on Aging (Oct. 2011- Sept. 2015)

e The Daily I nterl ake r epordseussiorn (22118 mmi ssi oner 6s CDBG
e The Daily Interlake reported on City of Kalispell consideration of CDBG application. (2/24/13)

The Daily Interlake reported on functional and safety needs at the AOA building, as well as the value of RSVP
volunteers. (2/24/13)

The Flathead Beacon ran a story on the need for a new AOA building. (2/27/13)

The Daily Interlake published an editorial in support of a new building for AOA. (3/2/13)

Lisa Sheppard gave a brief presentation of AOA services at the BNI meeting on 3/13/13.

Upcoming: Lisa is scheduled to speak at the Kalispell Kiwanis meeting on 4/4/13 and at the Noon Rotary on
5/2/13.

Eagle Transit

e February 2013 ridership was 8,076 compared with 8,072 in February 2012. FY13 ridership to date is 62,719 up
2.3% fr om totalot 61,328 dAnnbas target is 78,750 or approximately 6,562 rides per month. The
average for this fiscal year through February 2013 is 7,840 rides per month. We are on track to total more than
90,000 rides this fiscal year.

e The Eagle Transit Advisory Board met on 3/7/13. The focus of the meeting was review of the by-laws,
discussion of transition to a Transportation Advisory Committee (TAC) and review of proposals received for the
new 5 Year Transportation Coordination Plan.

e The RouteMatch City Module was installed and is up and running.

e We are working to resolve some billing issues with Glacier National Park.

Nutrition

e Total meals served in February were 5,898. Congregate meals totaled 2,940 and home delivered meals totaled
2,961. There were 19 new home-delivered customers for a yearly total of 275 and 57 new congregate
customers for a yearly total of 863. Total meals served this fiscal year as of 2/28/13 were 49,991. Average
meals served per month to date is 6,249, which is slightly under the FY 2012 average of 6,370 meals per month.
Our target for FY 2013 is 77,250 (monthly average 6,437).

e Discussions are underway with Senior Centers in Columbia Falls, Lakeside and Bigfork on how AOA can support
outreach efforts to increase the number of congregate customers and MOW recipients.

e Lisa has compared Flathead Countyds cost per meal to three other
county-run and two that outsource) and our costs are below all three. The two agencies that outsource show the
highest cost per meal.

e Nutrition Manager J.R. Isles and Lisa met with representatives from Kalispell Regional Medical Center on 3/4/13
to discuss outsourcing options through the hospital. We expect an informal estimate shortly.

&R
e February Independent Living statistics include:
0 244 hours of homemaker services (2,333 through 2/28/13, an average of 292 per month); our annual
target is 3,675 or an average of 306 hours per month
A Total number of homemaker clients through 2/28/13: 144
o 108 hours of escort/errand services (1,242 through 2/28/13, an average of 155 per month); there is no
workload indictor for this service in the FY 2013 budget
A Total number of escort/errand clients through 2/28/13: 55
0 233 hours of respite (1,890 through 1/31/13, an average of 236 per month); our annual target is 3,500,
which averages 292 hours per month.
e February statistics regarding legal clients, 1&R calls/walk-ins/home visits, telephone reassurance, SHIP contacts,
and Ombudsman visits are not yet available.
e In January we instituted a waiting list for homemaker and escort/errand services. We are now removing people
from the waiting list onto services.
e Staff is working on a new risk assessment protocol to better identify, serve and track clients at risk for
institutionalization.
e [T is working with AOA to retire the outdated data collection system and ancient server. Thanks IT!




MONDAY, MARCH 18, 2013
(Continued)

RSVP

e In 2012 RSVP had 80 community partners and 485 active volunteers who served 34,846 hours in Flathead
County, which equates to $532,447 in added value to the community.

e RSVP Director Sue Holst and Volunteer Coordinator attended the ServeMT Symposium and Senior Corp
meetings in Helena this month.

e We received the CNCS Notice of Grant Award for the first quarter of the 2013-2014 grant year (April, May, and
June 2013).

e The United Way application is almost complete and will be submitted no later than 3/22/13 and will be presented
in May.

e The newsletter went out this month highlighting volunteer achievements and opportunities.

e The All Schools Cribbage Tournament on 3/27/13 is from 9:00 a.m. - 2:00 p.m. at the Gateway West Mall.
Commissioners are invited to attend!

e The RSVP Advisory Board met on 2/20/13. The standing meeting time for the Board will change to the 4"
Wednesday of the month so that Commissioner Krueger can attend. The March meeting, however, will occur on
3/28/13 to allow members to participate in the Cribbage Tournament.

Senior Mobile Home Repair
e The Advisory meeting was held 3/12/13.

e Five projects have been completed, three are in progress and two previously completed projects have been
approved for additional work.

e New donations were received totaling $500.
Grant awards/requests:
o Roundup for Safety awarded the program a grant for $5,000.
o Plum Creek will consider a request for $3,000 in June.
o Application has been submitted to Applied Materials for $10,000.

Senior Centers - A primary AOA focus is outreach to area Senior Centers to build relationships, extend support, and
explore new opportunities for partnership.

e Focus groups have been held with all Center Boards and are scheduled for general membership at each Center.
e Lisa met with Bigfork Senior Center members on 3/15/13.

e AOA is hosting a meeting on 4/5/13 for all Senior Centers with David Mirisch, fundraising consultant from
Missoula.

e The Senior Centers housed in county-owned buildings (all but one) are struggling to cover much-needed repair
costs which significantly reduce the funds they have available to maintain or enhance their programming and
activities. Additionally they have difficulty getting grants or other support targeted to repairs or building upgrades
because funders do not want to donate money that will be spent on a leased space. We are looking at the AOA
budget to determine whether we can increase the funds to the Senior Centers (and for how much and what
purposes) and would welcome a conversation with Commissioners regarding the possibility of the County
assisting with maintenance of its buildings.

COS REVIEW: GUIER

9:16:28 AM
Present: Chairman Pamela J. Holmquist, Commissioner Calvin L. Scott, Commissioner Gary D. Krueger, Assistant Mike
Pence, Planner Alex Hogle, Rick Breckenridge, Keith Guier, Clerk Kile

Hogle reviewed the family transfer request submitted by Montana Mapping on behalf of the property owner, Keith Guier to
divide a 32.78 acre unzoned parcel located west of Kila into the following: 4.50 acres to be transferred to Amanda Guier,
wife and 28.28 acres to be retained by Keith Guier, owner/husband.

Breckenridge reviewed previous history of the property and noted the property is still owned by family members.
Commissioner Scott made a motion to approve the Guier immediate family transfer as meeting the exceptions in
accordance with Flathead County Planning & Zoning. Commissioner Krueger seconded the motion. Aye - Holmquist,
Scott and Krueger. Motion carried unanimously.

COS REVIEW: NEUDORFER

9:23:24 AM
Present: Chairman Pamela J. Holmquist, Commissioner Calvin L. Scott, Commissioner Gary D. Krueger, Assistant Mike
Pence, Planner Alex Hogle, Rick Breckenridge, Clerk Kile

Hogle reviewed the family transfer request submitted by Montana Mapping on behalf of the property owner, Janice Glover
Neudorfer to divide a 28.05 acre parcel located in the Somers area into the following: 6.0 acres to be transferred to Laura
Neudorfer, daughter, 6.0 acres to be transferred to David Neudorfer, son, 5.58 acres to be transferred to William
Neudorfer, husband and 10.46 acres to be retained by Janice Neudorfer, owner/wife.

Commissioner Krueger made a motion to approve the COS as presented. Commissioner Scott seconded the motion.
Aye - Holmquist, Scott and Krueger. Motion carried unanimously.

MEETING W/ JOE RUSSELL, HEALTH DEPT. RE: COUNTY ANIMAL SHELTER

9:30:06 AM
Present: Chairman Pamela J. Holmquist, Commissioner Calvin L. Scott, Commissioner Gary D. Krueger, Assistant Mike
Pence, Health Dept. Director Joe Russell, Deputy County Attorney Tara Fugina, Glen Aasheim MD, Clerk Kile

Russell met with the commission and presented a draft copy of a proposed interlocal agreement between the City of
Kalispell and Flathead County to cooperate in the provision of animal control services. He explained the Flathead County
Animal Shelter would do the administrative work for the proposed dog licensing program. He reviewed the following shelter
statistics that include Flathead County, state wide and nationwide.


tre://ftr/?label=&quot;Flathead&nbsp;Commissioners&quot;?datetime=&quot;20130318091628&quot;?Data=&quot;7998914e&quot;
tre://ftr/?label=&quot;Flathead&nbsp;Commissioners&quot;?datetime=&quot;20130318092324&quot;?Data=&quot;90999b91&quot;
tre://ftr/?label=&quot;Flathead&nbsp;Commissioners&quot;?datetime=&quot;20130318094406&quot;?Data=&quot;70838b4f&quot;

MONDAY, MARCH 18, 2013
(Continued)

Flathead County Animal Shelter - 3 Year Comparison: Returns to Owners

2010
Shelter Statistics - Outcome

does not include your shelter's data does not include your shelter's data

Your Shelter Montana (12 organizations) United States (1698 organizations)
Dog Cat Other Dog Cat Other Dog Cat Other
< year year+  <year year+ <year year+ <year year+ < year year+ < year year+
226 1,159 205 679 0 1,266 3,130 2,152 1,977 316 320,480 613,954 392,182 506,718 79,018
r/_ﬂe‘.ﬂnﬁz‘- Eun s-.\l

Mizzing 04 % Eun 373 % —
N ~Rern 185 % A~ Remrn€4%
Transter 106 Transter 7.1 %

Died 10 -./'\ __Clnc23% Miz=ing 1.7 %

DOATS%
e lﬂ
Cimcaae
Adop 30 % Adop. 834 % RN5%

20117 1Shelter Statistics - Outcome

Montana (12 organizations) United States (1698 organizations)

Dog Cat Other Dog Cat Other Dog Cat Other
< year year+  <year year+ < year year+ < year year+ < year+ < year year+ < year
218 1,211 139 680 0 959 2,800 1,670 1,777 154 359,369 704,312 413,405 556,071 84,302

Euth. 75 %

Rearn270%
Mizsing 0.1 % r/ Dwed 13% l‘—‘/— B 383 % ——
Eun 56‘-\ —~Renrn 138 % T~ ReurnéS%
Died10% Tramater 7.9 %
_Clinc10% DOA 1.2 %, 3 Missing 1.5 %

Died 1.8 %, —
CuncS1% v
403%

2012[)Shelter Statistics - Outcome

Your Shelter Montana (12 organizations) United States (1971 organizations)

Dog Cat Other Dog Cat Other Dog Cat Other
< year year+  <year year+ <year year+ <year year+ < yeart  <year year+ <year
265 1,119 151 459 0 1,168 3,363 1,583 2,001 245 375,896 734,829 439,603 561,211 78,446

Ewth. 309 % ——y

Rewn 318 % /Emmx
Missing 03 % = J T ~Reumesx
fah 3% A ~Retsrn 188 % DOA14% Trarater 8.7 %
:x»\oux Transter 105_ Disd 18 % I ———— Miss=ing 1.4 %
Died13% o Clnc26% CRoic€8% =
, Ry At CA@ 24%

2012 shows 31.6% RTO vs 27% (2011) and 26.2% (2010), parallelling Dog Licensure increases

Fugina explained all the county would be doing is entering into an agreement with the City of Kalispell for administrative
purposes of licensing. She noted the gray and black areas start to come about when you are talking about enforcing
ordinances from the City of Kalispell.

Chairman Holmquist clarified that the county would have no other responsibility beyond just issuing the tag and license.
General discussion was held relative to fees, revenue, jurisdiction and amending animal control ordinances.

In other business, Russell also spoke about proposed changes they would like to make at the Animal Shelter regarding the
intake of cats, and asked the commission if they would consider funding the proposed changes. He explained the
estimated cost would be roughly $85,000.

CONTINUATION OF CONSIDERATION OF CONSULTANT SELECTION: BLACKTAIL TRAIL, LAKESIDE

10:00:00 AM
Present: Chairman Pamela J. Holmquist, Commissioner Calvin L. Scott, Commissioner Gary D. Krueger, Assistant Mike
Pence, Deputy County Attorney Tara Fugina, Planner Alex Hogle, Clerk Kile

Commissioner Krueger noted after reviewing the proposals from Carver Engineering and TD& H Engineering that he
concurred with the recommendation made by the scoring committee.

Commissioner Krueger made a motion to award the proposal to TD & H Engineering. Commissioner Scott seconded the
motion. Aye - Holmquist, Scott and Krueger. Motion carried unanimously.

CONTINUATION OF CONSIDERATION OF ADOPTION OF BUDGET AMENDMENT RESOLUTION: FY2013/ MISC.

10:01:50 AM
Present: Chairman Pamela J. Holmquist, Commissioner Calvin L. Scott, Commissioner Gary D. Krueger, Assistant Mike
Pence, Deputy County Attorney Tara Fugina, Finance Director Sandy Carlson, Clerk Kile

Carlson noted the budget amendment was on their agenda last week, and has since been modified to take out anything
pertaining to AOA.

Commissioner Krueger made a motion to adopt Budget Amendment Resolution #2351. Commissioner Scott seconded
the motion. Aye - Holmquist, Scott and Krueger. Motion carried unanimously.


tre://ftr/?label=&quot;Flathead&nbsp;Commissioners&quot;?datetime=&quot;20130318095600&quot;?Data=&quot;f80fb8d0&quot;
tre://ftr/?label=&quot;Flathead&nbsp;Commissioners&quot;?datetime=&quot;20130318100050&quot;?path=&quot;F:/FTR&nbsp;Recordings/&quot;?Data=&quot;49cb6693&quot;

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has determined, and various department heads have requested

MONDAY, MARCH 18, 2013
(Continued)

BUDGET AMENDMENT
RESOLUTION # 2351

and verified, that budget revisions between line items for Fiscal Year 2012-2013, are required, and;

WHEREAS, Section 7-6-4031, M.C.A. and Budget Resolution No. 1689, allow budget transfers to be made

between items in the same fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the attached list of transfers and revisions shall be made in

the budget for Flathead County for Fiscal Year 2012-2013; and;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution and the attached list of transfers and revisions shall be

entered into the minutes of the Board of Commissioners.

Dated this 18" day of March, 2013.

ATTEST:

Paula Robinson, Clerk

By/s/Diana Kile
Diana Kile, Deputy

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Flathead County, Montana

By/s/Pamela J. Holmquist

Pamela J. Holmquist, Chairman

By/s/Calvin L. Scott
Calvin L. Scott, Member

By/s/Gary D. Krueger

Gary D. Krueger, Member

Budget Amendment

FY 2012/2013
Account Description Debit Credit Comments
2990.000.0726.450327.510  |Reduce Insurance charge 18,521.00 Transportation-balance
2990.000.0726.450327.900 |Match for grant 18,521.00
2990.000.0726.450327.900 |Grant Transportation 74,090.00 Recording grant
2990.000.0726.365011.000 |Grant Transportation 74,090.00
2272.000.0222.440110.120 |EMS-OT increase and cont svc decrease 500.00 EMS-Personal Service increase
2272.000.0222.440110.141 |EMS-OT increase and cont svc decrease 2.00
2272.000.0222.440110.142 |EMS-OT increase and cont svc decrease 4.00
2272.000.0222.440110.144 |EMS-OT increase and cont svc decrease 31.00
2272.000.0222.440110.145 [EMS-OT increase and cont svc decrease 35.00
2272.000.0222.440110.147 [EMS-OT increase and cont svc decrease 7.00
2272.000.0222.440110.397 |EMS-OT increase and cont svc decrease 579.00
2291.000.0190.450411.370 |Extension grant-move to travel 295.00 Adjust grant to increase travel
2291.000.0190.450411.397 |Extension grant-move to travel 295.00
2291.000.0190.450411.370 |Extension grant-move to travel 83.00
2291.000.0190.450411.397 |Extension grant-move to travel 83.00
2291.000.0190.450411.370 |Extension grant-move to travel 25.00
2291.000.0190.450411.397 |Extension grant-move to travel 25.00
7058.000.0726.521000.820 |AOA/Advisory Council Special Proj Close out 9,993.66 Close out obsolete funds
2280.000.0726.383000.000 |AOA/Advisory Council Special Proj Close out 9,993.66
7070.000.0200.521000.820 |Abandoned Property Close Out 1,810.92
1000.000.0200.383000.000 |Abandoned Property Close Out 1,810.92
7081.000.0231.521000.820 |Lakeshore Protection Close Out 996.04
2251.000.0231.383000.000 |Lakeshore Protection Close Out 996.04
2836.000.0222.521000.821 |Medicaid-Transfer to pay for furniture 3rd floor 36,854.00 Transfer for 3rd floor furniture frc
4002.000.0222.383002.000 |Medicaid-Transfer to pay for furniture 3rd floor 36,854.00
1000.000.0213.360000.000 |MISC REVENUE 7,200.00 Maint-Record Misc Revenue
1000.000.0213.411200.212 |MOVE $2500 TO 215 & 220 2,500.00 Maint-Balanced
1000.000.0213.411200.215 |MOVE $1500 FROM 212 1,500.00
1000.000.0213.411200.220 |MOVE $1000 FROM 212 1,000.00
1000.000.0213.411200.229 [MOVE $500 TO 221 500.00
1000.000.0213.411200.221 |MOVE $500 FROM 229 500.00
1000.000.0213.411200.233 [MOVE $1500 TO 230 AND $2000 TO 234 3,500.00
1000.000.0213.411200.230 |MOVE $1500 FROM 233 1,500.00
1000.000.0213.411200.234 |MOVE $2000 FROM 233 2,000.00
1000.000.0213.411200.344 |MOVE $1000 TO 346, $1000 TO 347, $1000 TO 362, $500 TO 366 3,500.00
1000.000.0213.411200.346 |MOVE $1000 FROM 344 1,000.00
1000.000.0213.411200.347 |MOVE $1000 FROM 344 1,000.00
1000.000.0213.411200.362 |MOVE $1000 FROM 344 1,000.00
1000.000.0213.411200.366 |MOVE $500 FROM 344 500.00
1000.000.0213.411200.357 |[MOVE $5000 TO 350 $50,000 TO 397 55,000.00
1000.000.0213.411200.350 |MOVE $5000 FROM 357 5,000.00
1000.000.0213.411200.397 |MOVE $50,000 FROM 357 50,000.00
1000.000.0213.411200.398 |MOVE $80,000 TO 397 80,000.00
1000.000.0213.411200.397 |MOVE $80,000 FROM 398 80,000.00
1000.000.0213.411200.370 |MOVE $1000 TO 377 1,000.00
1000.000.0213.411200.377 |MOVE $1000 FROM 370 1,000.00
2300.000.0209.521004.820 |Transfer to 911 Center 1,403,732.00 Reclassing County transfer
2300.000.0209.420110.780 |Transfer to 911 Center 1,403,732.00

S:\Director\JE_upload_Budget_Amendment_03142013.xls



MONDAY, M ARCH 18, 2013

(Continued)

Budget Amendment

FY 2012/2013 i
Account Description Debit Credit Comments ;
2982-000:6190-383000-000  |iad dentliv —=28;106:00
2082.000:0190-450321-215  [ind denttivi ——55806-66
2281:000:0726-345010-000 | Medicaid-Wa —30,500-00 Fransfer-from-Medicaid-totnd-Livi
2281.000-0726-521000-820 |T forto Ind, ——30,506.65
2888.000:0100:450323-345 | FELERHONE —2,200:80
2888000:0100-450323:346 | CELL PHONESAWIRELESS 87500
2888.000-0100-450323-397 | CONTRACTED-SERV 200,00
2280.000.0726:331191.000 | WA FEDERALGRANT 332200 (3.522.00)
2280:000:0726:341010:000 | MISCCOLLECTIONS/AMARS,CORIES/ETC: ——3,356:00
2280:000:0716:450320:110  [SALARIES ——10,634-00
2280-000:0726-450320-231  |GAS-OH-DIESEL ——100.00
2280.000:0726-450320-311 [ROSTAGE ——200.00
2983-000:0190:331161-000  [H-B-FEDERALGRANT —38;670:00 {43;115.00)
S:\Director\JE_upload_Budget_Amendment_03142013.xls 2
Budget Amendment
FY 2012/2013
Account Description Debit Credit Comments
2083-000:0190-450322:311  |POSTAGE ———186:66
2083-000-0190:450322:335 | MEMBERSHIRS —186:60
2160.000.0238.460271.397 _ |Non-fair concert 13,750.00 Fair concert-Balanced
2160.000.0238.460271.397  |Non-fair concert 450.00
2160.000.0238.460271.397  |Non-fair concert 250.00
2160.000.0238.346108.000 |Non-fair concert 17,918.00
2382.000.0208.420741.223  |Search & Rescue 200.00 Using cash balance
2382.000.0208.420741.226  |Search & Rescue 2,000.00 46,100.00
2382.000.0208.420741.370 |Search & Rescue 1,000.00
2382.000.0208.420741.380  |Search & Rescue 500.00
2382.000.0208.420741.510 _|Search & Rescue 1,500.00
2382.000.0208.521000.828 |[Search & Rescue 8,000.00
2382.000.0209.420740.120 |Search & Rescue 5,000.00
2382.000.0209.420740.210  |Search & Rescue 50.00
2382.000.0209.420740.212  |Search & Rescue 12,000.00
2382.000.0209.420740.217  [Search & Rescue 200.00
2382.000.0209.420740.220  |Search & Rescue 10,000.00
2382.000.0209.420740.226  |Search & Rescue 1,700.00
2382.000.0209.420740.345  |Search & Rescue 200.00
2382.000.0209.420740.346  [Search & Rescue 1,300.00
2382.000.0209.420740.377 _|Search & Rescue 250.00
2382.000.0209.420740.380 |Search & Rescue 2,000.00
2382.000.0209.420740.390 |Search & Rescue 3,000.00
2382.000.0212.420742.212  |Search & Rescue 2,000.00
2382.000.0212.420742.340 |Search & Rescue 100.00
2382.000.0212.420742.341  |Search & Rescue 250.00
2382.000.0212.420742.345  [Search & Rescue 500.00
2382.000.0212.420742.361  |Search & Rescue 250.00
2382.000.0212.420742.366  [Search & Rescue 500.00
2382.000.0212.420742.369 _ |Search & Rescue 500.00
2382.000.0212.420742.370 _|Search & Rescue 1,000.00
2382.000.0212.420742.510 |Search & Rescue 500.00
2382.000.0212.420742.828 |Search & Rescue 3,000.00
2382.000.0208.420741.229  |Search & Rescue 2,000.00 Balanced
2382.000.0208.420741.220  [Search & Rescue 2,000.00
S:\Director\JE_upload_Budget_Amendment_03142013.xls 3




MONDAY, MARCH 18, 2013

(Continued)
Budget Amendment
FY 2012/2013
Account Description Debit Credit Comments
2382.000.0208.420741.900 |Search & Rescue Correction 35,259.00 Correction-wrong fund
4006.000.0208.420741.900 |Search & Rescue Correction 35,259.00
2382.000.0209.420740.229 _|Search & Rescue 10,000.00 Balanced
2382.000.0209.420740.220 |Search & Rescue 10,000.00
2382.000.0212.420742.229 |Search & Rescue 4,000.00
2382.000.0212.420742.220 |Search & Rescue 3,000.00
2382.000.0212.420742.223  |Search & Rescue 1,000.00
2969.000.0190.331121.000 |New FTE for PCMH grant 55,000.00 PCMH grant-Balanced
2969.000.0190.440511.110  |New FTE for PCMH grant 14,799.00
2969.000.0190.440511.141  |New FTE for PCMH grant 67.00
2969.000.0190.440511.142  [New FTE for PCMH grant 141.00
2969.000.0190.440511.143  [New FTE for PCMH grant 5,088.00
2969.000.0190.440511.150  |New FTE for PCMH grant 14.00
2969.000.0190.440511.144  |New FTE for PCMH grant 918.00
2969.000.0190.440511.145  |New FTE for PCMH grant 1,046.00
2969.000.0190.440511.147  [New FTE for PCMH grant 215.00
2969.000.0190.440511.212  [New FTE for PCMH grant 8,397.00
2969.000.0190.440511.220  |New FTE for PCMH grant 7,000.00
2969.000.0190.440511.397  |New FTE for PCMH grant 18,120.00
2969.000.0190.440511.229  |New FTE for PCMH grant 5,000.00
2969.000.0190.440511.220  |New FTE for PCMH grant 4,195.00
2972.000.0190.337008.000 _ |Establish Bedsider grant 12,500.00 (5,745.00)
2972.000.0190.440173.110 _ |Establish Bedsider grant 4,107.00
2972.000.0190.440173.141 ]Establish dsider grant 10.00
2972.000.0190.440173.142 IEstablish dsider grant 39.00
2972.000.0190.440173.143 ]Establish dsider grant 986.00
2972.000.0190.440173.144 IEstablish Bedsider grant 255.00
2972.000.0190.440173.145 IEstablish Bedsider grant 290.00
2972.000.0190.440173.147 _ |Establish Bedsider grant 58.00
2972.000.0190.440192.110 i dsider grant 4,107.00
2972.000.0190.440192.141 Bedsider grant 10.00
2972.000.0190.440192,142 _ (Establish Bedsider grant 39.00
2972.000.0190.440192.143 i isider grant 986.00
2972.000.0190.440192.144 dsider grant 255.00
2972.000.0190.440192.145  |Establish Bedsider grant 290.00
2972.000.0190.440192.147 li dsider grant 58.00
2972.000.0190.440192.212 lEstahIish dsider grant 4,690.00
2972.000.0190.440192.378  [Establish Bedsider grant 2,065.00
2972.000.0190.331142.000  |Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 3,764.00 23,272.00
2972.000.0190.331143.000 [Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 3,066.00
2972.000.0190.343132.000 |Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 1,000.00
2972.000.0190.344060.000  |Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 8,000.00
2972.000.0190.344067.000  |Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 1,700.00
2972.000.0190.344120.000  |Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 100.00
2972.000.0190.336500.000  |Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 1,000.00
2972.000.0190.440173.210 _ [Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 4,500.00
2972.000.0190.440173.212  |Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 47.00
2972.000.0190.440173.215  |Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 2,100.00
2972.000.0190.440173.222  [Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 38,000.00
2972.000.0190.440173.228  |Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 1,500.00
2972.000.0190.440173.220 _ [Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 45,000.00
2972.000.0190.440173.229  |Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 4,500.00
2972.000.0190.440173.311  |Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 400.00
2972.000.0190.440173.311  [Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 100.00
S:\Director\JE_upload_Budget_Amendment_03142013.xls
Budget Amendment
FY 2012/2013

Account Description Debit Credit Comments
2972.000.0190.440173.335  |Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 500.00
2972.000.0190.440173.337  |Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 1,100.00
2972.000.0190.440173.345  |Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 400.00
2972.000.0190.440173.346  |Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 500.00
2972.000.0190.440173.363  |Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 1,000.00
2972.000.0190.440173.377 |Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 997.00
2972.000.0190.440173.378  [Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 2,964.00
2972.000.0190.440173.380  |Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 1,000.00
2972.000.0190.440173.397  |Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 51,995.00
2972.000.0190.440173.398  |Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 50,000.00
2972.000.0190.521000.822 [Adj grant awards & reclass object codes 5,865.00
2972.000.0190.440181.110  [Change grant award 12,937.00 Correcting Grant-done b/w
2972.000.0190.440181.141  |Change grant award 58.00 20,000.00
2972.000.0190.440181.142  [Change grant award 123.00
2972.000.0190.440181.143 |Change grant award 2,972.00
2972.000.0190.440181.144  |Change grant award 802.00
2972.000.0190.440181.145  |Change grant award 915.00
2972.000.0190.440181.147  |Change grant award 188.00
2972.000.0190.440181.150  |Change grant award 8.00
2972.000.0190.440181.220 |Change grant award 1,881.00
2972.000.0190.440181.378 |Change grant award 116.00
2972.000.0190.440181.110  |Change grant award 12,937.00
2972.000.0190.440181.141  |Change grant award 58.00
2972.000.0190.440181.142  |Change grant award 123.00
2972.000.0190.440181.143  [Change grant award 2,972.00
2972.000.0190.440181.144  |Change grant award 802.00
2972.000.0190.440181.145  |Change grant award 915.00
2972.000.0190.440181.147  |Change grant award 188.00
2972.000.0190.440181.150 |Change grant award 8.00
2972.000.0190.440181.220 |Change grant award 1,881.00
2972.000.0190.440181.235  |Change grant award 2,116.00
2972.000.0190.440181.378  [Change grant award 500.00
2972.000.0190.331160.000  |Change grant award 2,500.00
2972.000.0190.440173.110  |Change grant award 12,937.00
2972.000.0190.440173.141  |Change grant award 58.00
2972.000.0190.440173.142  |Change grant award 123.00
2972.000.0190.440173.143  |Change grant award 2,972.00
2972.000.0190.440173.144  |Change grant award 802.00
2972.000.0190.440173.145  |Change grant award 915.00
2972.000.0190.440173.147  |Change grant award 188.00
2972.000.0190.440173.150 |Change grant award 8.00
2972.000.0190.440173.220 |Change grant award 1,881.00
2972.000.0190.440173.378  [Change grant award 116.00
1000.000.0221.420600.240  |BUILDING SUPPLIES - DO NOT USE 800.00 |OES-Balanced
1000.000.0221.420610.224  |JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 800.00
1000.000.0221.420600.341  |ELECTRIC 4,200.00
1000.000.0221.420610.341  |ELECTRIC 4,200.00
1000.000.0221.420600.342  |WATER 500.00
1000.000.0221.420610.342  |WATER 500.00
1000.000.0221.420600.344  |GAS HEATING 2,000.00
1000.000.0221.420610.344  |GAS HEATING 2,000.00
1000.000.0221.420600.345 | TELEPHONE 2,000.00
1000.000.0221.420610.345  |TELEPHONE 2,000.00
1000.000.0221.420600.365 |GROUNDS & MAINT 2,400.00

S:\Director\JE_upload_Budget_Amendment_03142013.xls




MONDAY, MARCH 18, 2013

(Continued)
Budget Amendment
FY 2012/2013
Account Description Debit Credit Comments
1000.000.0221.420610.365 |GROUNDS & MAINT 2,300.00
1000.000.0221.420610.221  [LAWN CARE 100.00
1000.000.0221.420600.366  |BLDG REPAIR & MAINT 6,300.00
1000.000.0221.420610.366  (BLDG REPAIR & MAINT 500.00
1000.000.0221.420610.212  [SMALL ITEM EQUIPMENT 500.00
1000.000.0221.420610.220  (OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 500.00
1000.000.0221.420610.234  BUILDING SUPPLIES - DO NOT USE 500.00
1000.000.0221.420610.309  |LICENSE/REGISTRATION 20.00
1000.000.0221.420610.340  |UTILITIES 120.00
1000.000.0221.420610.362  [REPAIRS/OTHER EQUIP 500.00
1000.000.0221.420610.367 _ [PLUMBING, HEATING, ELECTRICAL REPAIR 500.00
1000.000.0221.420610.397 |CONTRACTED SERVICES 3,160.00
1000.000.0221.420600.229  |LIBRARY MATERIALS 400.00
1000.000.0221.420610.231  |FUEL 400.00
1000.000.0221.420600.541 | TAXES, SPECIAL ASSESMENTS 454.00
1000.000.0221.420610.541 | TAXES, SPECIAL ASSESMENTS 454.00
1000.000.0221.420600.380 | TRAINING SERVICES 4,000.00 [OES-Balanced
1000.000.0221.420600.235  [TRAINING & SAFETY SUPPLIES 4,000.00
1000.000.0221.420600.361  (REPAIR/MAINT MOTOR VEHICLE 500.00
1000.000.0221.420600.232  |MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS 500.00
1000.000.0221.420600.397  (CONTRACTED SERVICES 4,260.00
1000.000.0221.420600.347  |INTERNET 4,260.00
1000.000.0221.420600.335 HIPS 350.00
1000.000.0221.420600.331  |PUBLICATION/LEGAL NOTICES 50.00
1000.000.0221.420600.333  |SUBSCRIPTIONS 300.00
1000.000.0221.420600.370  |VOLUNTEER TRAVEL 5,600.00
1000.000.0221.420600.371 | TRAVEL, VEHICLE EXP 100.00
1000.000.0221.420600.377  |MEALS/PER DIEM 500.00
1000.000.0221.420600.378 |EMPLOYEE TRAVEL 5,000.00
1000.000.0221.420600.345  |TELEPHONE 2,000.00
1000.000.0221.420600.210  |OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,000.00
1000.000.0221.420600.215 |COMP EQUIP/SFTWR/HDWR 1,000.00
1000.000.0221.420780.229  [LIBRARY MATERIALS 3,000.00 |OES-Balanced
1000.000.0221.420780.220  (OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 3,000.00
1000.000.0221.420780.335 (MEMBERSHIPS 1,500.00
1000.000.0221.420780.370  |VOLUNTEER TRAVEL 12,000.00
1000.000.0221.420780.371 _ [TRAVEL, VEHICLE EXP 350.00
1000.000.0221.420780.372  |VOLUNTEER ALLOWED AUTO ALLOWANCE 100.00
1000.000.0221.420780.377  |MEALS/PER DIEM 2,050.00
1000.000.0221.420780.378  [TRAVEL 12,000.00
1000.000.0221.420780.380  TRAINING SERVICES 1,000.00
1000.000.0221.420700.210  |OFFICE SUPPLIES 75.00 SHSGP State Homeland Sec Grant
1000.000.0221.420700.212  [SMALL ITEM EQUIPMENT 228,825.00
1000.000.0221.420700.220 |OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 600.00
1000.000.0221.420700.397  (CONTRACTED SERVICES 30,000.00
1000.000.0221.420700.900 |CAPITAL OUTLAY 69,000.00
1000.000.0221.331031.000 |REVENUE 328,500.00
2272.000.0222.440110.210 |OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,250.00 EMS-Balanced
2272.000.0222.440110.212  |SMALL ITEM EQUIPMENT 1,320.00
2272.000.0222.440110.220  (OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 900.00
2272.000.0222.440110.230  (EQUIP REPAIR & MAINT SUPPLIES 100.00
2272,000.0222.440110.232  |MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS 250.00
2272.000.0222.440110.311  [POSTAGE 200.00
2272.000.0222.440110.321  |PRINTING/DUPLICATING/TYPING/BINDING 1,250.00

S:\Director\JE_upload_Budget_Amendment_03142013.xls

Budget Amendment

: FY 2012/2013
Account Description Debit Credit Comments
2272.000.0222.440110.335 [MEMBERSHIPS 2,000.00
2272.000.0222.440110.350 |PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 4,900.00
2272.000.0222.440110.361  |REPARI/MAINT MOTOR VEH 250.00
2272.000.0222.440110.370 | TRAVEL - VOLUNTEER 1,720.00
2272.000.0222.440110.372  |VOLUNTEER ALLOWED AUTO ALLOWANCE 370.00
2272.000.0222.440110.380  [TRAINING REGIS/TUTITION - VOLUNTEER 16,325.00
2272.000.0222.440110.397 |CONTRACTED SERVICES 15,066.00
2272.000.0222.440110.398 |OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 9,546.00
2272.000.0222.440110.510  [INSURANCE 2,977.00
2272.000.0222.440110.246  [CELL PHONE 100.00
2272.000.0222.440110.331  |PUBLICATION/LEGAL NOTICES 50.00
2272.000.0222.440110.333  |[SUBSCRIPTIONS 50.00
2272.000.0222.440110.231  |GAS OIL DIESEL 400.00 |EMS-Balanced
2272.000.0222.420610.231  |GAS OIL DIESEL 400.00
2272.000.0222.440110.240  |BUILDING SUPPLIES 800.00
2272.000.0222.420610.224  [JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 800.00
2272.000.0222.440110.341  |ELECTRIC 4,200.00
2272.000.0222.420610.341  |ELECTRIC 4,200.00
2272.000.0222.440110.342  |WATER 500.00
2272.000.0222.420610.342  |WATER 500.00
2272.000.0222.440110.344  |GAS HEATING 2,000.00
2272.000.0222.420610.344  |GAS HEATING 2,000.00
2272.000.0222.440110.345 | TELEPHONE 2,000.00
2272.000.0222.420610.345 | TELEPHONE 2,000.00
2272.000.0222.440110.365 |GROUNDS & MAINT 2,400.00
2272.000.0222.420610.365 |GROUNDS & MAINT 2,300.00
2272.000.0222.420610.221 |LAWN CARE 100.00
2272.000.0222.440110.366  |BLDG REPAIR & MAINT 6,300.00
2272.000.0222.420610.366 |BLDG REPAIR & MAINT 500.00
2272.000.0222.420610.212  [SMALL ITEM EQUIPMENT 500.00
2272.000.0222.420610.220 |OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 500.00
2272.000.0222,420610.234  |BUILDING SUPPLIES 500.00
2272.000.0222.420610.309 _ |LICENSE/REGISTRATION 20.00
2272.000.0222.420610.340 |UTILITIES 120.00
2272.000.0222.420610.362  |REPAIRS/OTHER EQUIP 500.00
2272.000.0222.420610.367 _|PLUMBING, HEATING, ELECTRICAL REPAIR 500.00
2272.000.0222.420610.397 |CONTRACTED SERVICES 3,160.00
2272.000.0222.440110.398 |OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 454.00
2272.000.0222.440110.541 | TAXES/SPECIAL ASSE. T 454.00
2391.000.0201.420400.240 |BUILDING SUPPLIES - DO NOT USE 800.00 |FS-Balanced
2391.000.0201.420610.224  [JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 800.00
2391.000.0201.420400.341 _ |ELECTRIC 4,200.00
2391.000.0201.420610.341 _ |ELECTRIC 4,200.00
2391.000.0201.420400.342  |WATER 500.00
2391.000.0201.420610.342  |WATER 500.00
2391.000.0201.420400.344  |GAS HEATING 2,000.00
2391.000.0201.420610.344  |GAS HEATING 2,000.00
2391.000.0201.420400.345  [TELEPHONE 2,000.00
2391.000.0201.420610.345 | TELEPHONE 2,000.00
2391.000.0201.420400.365 |GROUNDS & MAINT 2,400.00
2391.000.0201.420610.365 |GROUNDS & MAINT 2,300.00
2391.000.0201.420610.221  |LAWN CARE 100.00
2391.000.0201.420400.366 |BLDG REPAIR & MAINT 6,300.00
2391.000.0201.420610.366  |BLDG REPAIR & MAINT 500.00

S:\Director\IE_upload_Budget_Amendment_03142013.xIs




MONDAY, MARCH 18, 2013

(Continued)
Budget Amendment
FY 2012/2013
Account Description Debit Credit Comments
2391.000.0201.420610.212  |SMALL ITEM EQUIPMENT 500.00
2391.000.0201.420610.220  |OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 500.00
2391.000.0201.420610.234  |BUILDING SUPPLIES - DO NOT USE 500.00
2391.000.0201.420610.309  |LICENSE/REGISTRATION 20.00
2391.000.0201.420610.340  |UTILITIES 120.00
2391.000.0201.420610.362  |REPAIRS/OTHER EQUIP 500.00
2391.000.0201.420610.367  |PLUMBING, HEATING, ELECTRICAL REPAIR 500.00
2391.000.0201.420610.397  |CONTRACTED SERVICES 3,160.00
2391.000.0201.420400.229  |LIBRARY MATERIALS 400.00
2391.000.0201.420610.231  (FUEL 400.00
2391.000.0201.420400.541 | TAXES, SPECIAL ASSESMENTS 454.00
2391.000.0201.420610.541 | TAXES, SPECIAL ASSESMENTS 454.00
2391.000.0201.420400.230  |SAFETY EQUIPMENT 200.00 FS-Balanced
2391.000.0201.420400.220  |OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 6,000.00
2391.000.0201.420400.230  |EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINT SUPPLIES 250.00
2391.000.0201.420400.232  |MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS 2,500.00
2391.000.0201.420400.235 | TRAINING & SAFETY SUPPLIES 500.00
2391.000.0201.420400.239 | TIRES, TUBES, CHAINS 1,300.00
2391.000.0201.420400.320 | PRINTING.DUPLICATING/TYPING/BINDING 30.00
2391.000.0201.420400.345 | TELEPHONE 500.00
2391.000.0201.420400.346  |CELLPHONE 500.00
2391.000.0201.420400.361  |REPAIR/MAINT MOTOR VEH 2,000.00
2391.000.0201.420400.362  |REPAIRS/OTHER MACH EQUIP 80.00
2391.000.0201.420400.370  |VOLUNTEER TRAVEL 5,000.00
2391.000.0201.420400.378 | TRAVEL 5,000.00
2391.000.0201.420400.380 | TRAINING SERVICES 4,616.00
2391.000.0201.420400.397  |CONTRACTED SERVICES 1,300.00
2391.000.0201.420400.398  |OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 15,000.00
2391.000.0201.420400.510  |INSURANCE 1,156.00
2391.000.0201.420400.900  (CAPITAL OUTLAY 4,300.00
4018.000.0201.420400.900  |CAPITAL OUTLAY 11,000.00 |Moving grant match to grant fund
4018.000.0201.521000.820 | TRANSFER TO 11,000.00
2953.000.0221.420600.220  |OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 10,000.00 Budget neutral
2953.000.0221.420600.229  |LIBRARY MATERIALS 10,000.00
2953.000.0221.420600.900 |CAPITAL 219,750.00 Assist to Firefighters Grant
2953.000.0221.331114.000  |REVENUE 175,800.00
2953.000.0221.383000.000 | TRANSFER IN FROM FSA CIP 11,000.00 |Match from FS
2953.000.0221.383000.000 | TRANSFER IN FROM EMS SPECIAL LEVY 11,000.00 |Match from EMS
2953.000.0221.338040.000  (TRANSFER IN FROM FECC CIP 21,950.00 |Match from FECC
2925.000.0221.331114.000  (REVENUE 1,424,000.00 |Dept of Homeland Sec Grant
2925.000.0221.420600.210  |OFFICE SUPPLIES 50.00
2925.000.0221.420600.212  |SMALL ITEM EQUIPMENT 715,940.00
2925.000.0221.420600.220  |OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 20,000.00
2925.000.0221.420600.311  |POSTAGE 10.00
2925.000.0221.420600.380 | TRAINING - NON EMPLOYEE 6,000.00
2925.000.0221.420600.370 | TRAVEL - NON EMPLOYEE 15,000.00
2925.000.0221.420600.378  |TRAVEL - EMPLOYEE 17,000.00
2925.000.0221.420600.397  |CONTRACTED SERVICES 500,000.00
2925.000.0221.420600.900  |CAPITAL OUTLAY 150,000.00
2273.000.0222.440110.398 |OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 435,772.00 |EMS-Balanced
2273.000.0222.440110.397  |CONTRACTED SERVICES 435,772.00
2273.000.0222.440110.397  |CAPITAL OUTLAY 11,000.00 |Match for grant
2273.000.0222.521000.820 | TRANSFER TO 11,000.00
2969.000.0190.440510.130  |Health Clinic-Wendys payout 5,000.00 Health Clinic-balanced

S:\Director\JE_upload_Budget_Amendment_03142013.xls

Budget Amendment

FY 2012/2013
Account Description Debit Credit Comments
2969.000.0190.440510.215 _ |Health Clinic Reclass 3,200.00
2969.000.0190.440510.220 _ [Health Clinic Reclass 800.00
2969.000.0190.440510.226  [Health Clinic Reclass 7,200.00
2969.000.0190.440510.228  |Health Clinic Reclass 500.00
2969.000.0190.440510.229  |Health Clinic Reclass 200.00
2969.000.0190.440510.235  |Health Clinic Reclass 200.00
2969.000.0190.440510.311  [Health Clinic Reclass 4,200.00
2969.000.0190.440510.321  [Health Clinic Reclass 300.00
2969.000.0190.440510.346 _ [Health Clinic Reclass 300.00
2969.000.0190.440510.378  [Health Clinic Reclass 1,000.00
2969.000.0190.440510.380  |Health Clinic Reclass 1,800.00
2969.000.0190.440510.397  |Health Clinic Reclass 11,700.00
2969.000.0190.440510.398  |Health Clinic Reclass 16,000.00
2969.000.0190.440510.510 _ [Health Clinic Reclass 800.00
2969.000.0190.440510.552 _ [Health Clinic Reclass 400.00
2969.000.0190.440512.200  |Health Clinic Reclass 5,000.00
2969.000.0190.440512.210 | Health Clinic Reclass 200.00
2969.000.0190.440512.215 | Health Clinic Reclass 200.00
2969.000.0190.440512.220 |Health Clinic Reclass 7,879.00
2969.000.0190.440512.228  [Health Clinic Reclass 200.00
2969.000.0190.440512.229  [Health Clinic Reclass 925.00
2969.000.0190.440512.235  |Health Clinic Reclass 25.00
2969.000.0190.440512.309  |Health Clinic Reclass 731.00
2969.000.0190.440512.312  |Health Clinic Reclass 75.00
2969.000.0190.440512.337 _ |Health Clinic Reclass 250.00
2969.000.0190.440512.345 _ |Health Clinic Reclass 2,500.00
2969.000.0190.440512.351  |Health Clinic Reclass 115.00
2969.000.0190.440512.363  |Health Clinic Reclass 700.00
2969.000.0190.440512.377 _ |Health Clinic Reclass 250.00
2969.000.0190.440512.378 _ |Health Clinic Reclass 4,100.00
2969.000.0190.440512.380 _ [Health Clinic Reclass 4,000.00
2969.000.0190.440512.397 _ |Health Clinic-reclass 50,000.00
2969.000.0190.440512.398  |Health Clinic-reclass 50,000.00
2969.000.0190.440514.321  |Health Clinic Reclass 200.00
2969.000.0190.440514.363 _ [Health Clinic Reclass 1,500.00
2969.000.0190.440514.378  [Health Clinic Reclass 5,300.00
2969.000.0190.440514.380 _ [Health Clinic Reclass 4,000.00
2969.000.0190.440514.397  |Health Clinic-reclass 4,500.00
2969.000.0190.440514.398  [Health Clinic-reclass 4,500.00
1000.000.0215.410810.212  |HR-Reclass 750.00 HR-Balanced
1000.000.0215.410810.215  |HR-Reclass 750.00
1000.000.0215.410810.380  |HR-Reclass 6,000.00
1000.000.0215.410810.378  |HR-Reclass 3,300.00
1000.000.0215.410810.335  |HR-Reclass 400.00
1000.000.0215.410810.334  |HR-Reclass 2,000.00
1000.000.0215.410810.235  |HR-Reclass 300.00
1000.000.0211.410340.363  [Justice Court-reclass 500.00 Justice Court-Balanced
1000.000.0211.410340.362 _|Justice Court-reclass 500.00
1000.000.0211.410340.398 |Justice Court-reclass 9,298.00
1000.000.0211.410340.397 _ |Justice Court-reclass 9,298.00
5410.000.0220.430810.215 [Solid Waste-Reclass 6,000.00 SW-Balanced
5410.000.0220.430810.228  |Solid Waste-Reclass 32,000.00
5410.000.0220.430810.309 _ [Solid Waste-Reclass 700.00
5410.000.0220.430810.335 _ |Solid Waste-Reclass 500.00

S:\Director\JE_upload_Budget_Amendment_03142013.xIs




MONDAY, MARCH 18, 2013

(Continued)
Budget Amendment
FY 2012/2013
Account Description Debit Credit Comments ‘
5410.000.0220.430810.337  |Solid Waste-Reclass 14,000.00
5410.000.0220.430810.340 _ |Solid Waste-Reclass 3,500.00
5410.000.0220.430810.341 _|Solid Waste-Reclass 2,300.00
5410.000.0220.430810.344 _ [Solid Waste-Reclass 1,000.00
5410.000.0220.430810.365  |Solid Waste-Reclass 1,500.00
5410.000.0220.430810.366  |Solid Waste-Reclass 1,500.00
5410.000.0220.430810.397  |Solid Waste-Reclass 23,200.00
5410.000.0220.430810.398  |Solid Waste-Reclass 5,000.00
5410.000.0220.430810.541  |Solid Waste-Reclass 200.00
5410.000.0220.430810.900 _ |Solid Waste-Reclass 6,000.00
5410.000.0220.430820.200  [Solid Waste-Reclass 7,000.00
5410.000.0220.430820.224  [Solid Waste-Reclass 5,000.00
5410.000.0220.430820.234  [Solid Waste-Reclass 2,000.00
5410.000.0220.430820.226 _ [Solid Waste-Reclass 3,000.00
5410.000.0220.430820.397 [Solid Waste-Reclass 3,000.00
5410.000.0220.430832.363 _|Solid Waste-Reclass 3,000.00
5410.000.0220.430832.220 _|Solid Waste-Reclass 2,000.00
5410.000.0220.430832.361 _ |Solid Waste-Reclass 1,000.00
5410.000.0220.430832.398 _ |Solid Waste-Reclass 2,112.00
5410.000.0220.430832.397 _ |Solid Waste-Reclass 2,112.00
5410.000.0220.430840.398  [Solid Waste-Reclass 250,000.00
5410.000.0220.430840.397 _|Solid Waste-Reclass 250,000.00
5410.000.0220.430830.201 _ |Solid Waste-Reclass 6,000.00
5410.000.0220.430830.220 _ |Solid Waste-Reclass 40,000.00
5410.000.0220.430830.233  |Solid Waste-Reclass 40,000.00
5410.000.0220.430830.234  |Solid Waste-Reclass 2,000.00
5410.000.0220.430830.235  [Solid Waste-Reclass 2,000.00
5410.000.0220.430830.239 _ [Solid Waste-Reclass 20,000.00
5410.000.0220.430830.312  [Solid Waste-Reclass 10,000.00
5410.000.0220.430830.340 _ [Solid Waste-Reclass 18,000.00
5410.000.0220.430830.341  [Solid Waste-Reclass 12,000.00
5410.000.0220.430830.344  [Solid Waste-Reclass 2,000.00
5410.000.0220.430830.361 _|Solid Waste-Reclass 70,000.00
5410.000.0220.430830.363 _|Solid Waste-Reclass 100,000.00
5410.000.0220.430830.365 _|Solid Waste-Reclass 45,000.00
5410.000.0220.430830.367 _ |Solid Waste-Reclass 3,000.00
5410.000.0220.430830.380 _ |Solid Waste-Reclass 2,000.00
5410.000.0220.430830.397 _ [Solid Waste-Reclass 26,000.00
5410.000.0220.430830.397 _ |Solid Waste-Reclass 5,000.00
5410.000.0220.430830.398 |Solid Waste-Reclass 21,000.00
5410.000.0220.430833.367 _ |Solid Waste-Reclass 500.00
5410.000.0220.430833.220 _ [Solid Waste-Reclass 500.00
5410.000.0220.430833.398 _ [Solid Waste-Reclass 7,000.00
5410.000.0220.430833.397 _ [Solid Waste-Reclass 7,000.00
5410.000.0220.430834.365 _|Solid Waste-Reclass 3,000.00
5410.000.0220.430834.362  |Solid Waste-Reclass 1,500.00
5410.000.0220.430834.366 |Solid Waste-Reclass 1,500.00
5410.000.0220.430834.398 |Solid Waste-Reclass 30,000.00
5410.000.0220.430834.397 _ |Solid Waste-Reclass 30,000.00
5410.000.0220.430860.220 _ |Solid Waste-Reclass 4,000.00
5410.000.0220.430860.233 |Solid Waste-Reclass 19,000.00
5410.000.0220.430860.239  |Solid Waste-Reclass 2,000.00
5410.000.0220.430860.312 |Solid Waste-Reclass 3,000.00
5410.000.0220.430860.341  |Solid Waste-Reclass 1,000.00
S:\Director\JE_upload_Budget_Amendment_03142013.xls 10
Budget Amendment
=~ FY 2012/2013
Account Description Debit Credit Comments
5410.000.0220.430860.361 |Solid Waste-Reclass 100,000.00
5410.000.0220.430860.363 |Solid Waste-Reclass 120,000.00
5410.000.0220.430860.365  [Solid Waste-Reclass 5,000.00
5410.000.0220.430860.397  [Solid Waste-Reclass 103,000.00
5410.000.0220.430860.398  |Solid Waste-Reclass 103,000.00
5410.000.0220.430895.212  |Solid Waste-Reclass 250.00
5410.000.0220.430895.220  |Solid Waste-Reclass 250.00
5410.000.0220.430895.340 _ |Solid Waste-Reclass 2,500.00
5410.000.0220.430895.341  [Solid Waste-Reclass 500.00
5410.000.0220.430895.361  [Solid Waste-Reclass 5,000.00
5410.000.0220.430895.363  |Solid Waste-Reclass 5,000.00
5410.000.0220.430895.397 _ |Solid Waste-Reclass 11,000.00
5410.000.0220.430895.398  [Solid Waste-Reclass 9,000.00
2396.000.0209.420250.229  [Juvenile Detention-Reclass 8,000.00 Balanced
2396.000.0209.420250.220 |Juvenile Detention-Reclass 8,000.00
2396.000.0209.420250.363  [Juvenile Detention-Reclass 1,000.00
2396.000.0209.420250.362 [Juvenile Detention-Reclass 1,000.00
2396.000.0209.420250.398  [Juvenile Detention-Reclass 30,000.00
2396.000.0209.420250.397 _ |Juvenile Detention-Reclass 30,000.00
2396.000.0209.420266.398 _|Juvenile Detention-Reclass 2,000.00
2396.000.0209.420266.397 |Juvenile Detention-Reclass 2,000.00
2251.000.0231.411010.363  |Planning-Reclass 2,000.00 Balanced
2251.000.0231.411010.362  [Planning-Reclass 2,000.00
2251.000.0231.411010.370 _ [Planning-Reclass 3,500.00
2251.000.0231.411010.378  [Planning-Reclass 3,500.00
2251.000.0231.411010.398  |Planning-Reclass 8,000.00
2251.000.0231.411010.397 _ |Planning-Reclass 8,000.00
2340.000.0236.411600.229 |School Co-op 10,000.00 Balanced
2340.000.0236.411600.220  |School Co-op 10,000.00
2340.000.0236.411680.229 |School Co-op 10,000.00
2340.000.0236.411680.220 |School Co-op 10,000.00
2340.000.0236.411600.398 |School Co-op 500.00
2340.000.0236.411600.397 _ [School Co-op 500.00
2340.000.0236.411680.398  [School Co-op 500.00
2340.000.0236.411680.397  |School Co-op 500.00
2290.000.0250.450400.120  |4H/Extension 498.00 Balanced
2290.000.0250.450400.370 _|4H/Extension 498.00
2290.000.0250.450400.398  [4H/Extension 65,654.00
2290.000.0250.450400.397 _|4H/ i 65,654.00
2916.000.0190.420142.398  [BCC/Drug Inv Team 276,212.00 Balanced
2916.000.0190.420142.397  [BCC/Drug Inv Team 276,212.00
2320.000.0209.420110.398  [Childrens Adv Center Reclass 44,250.00 Balanced
2320.000.0209.420110.397 |Childrens Adv Center Reclass 44,250.00
2922.000.0209.420142.398 |HIDTA Reclass 36,000.00 Balanced
2922.000.0209.420142.350  [HIDTA Reclass 36,000.00
2928.000.0209.420600.398  |War Supp Grant-Reclass 40,098.00 Balanced
2928.000.0209.420600.397 |War Supp Grant-Reclass 40,098.00
5020.000.0209.420231.398 (SO Commissary-Reclass 2,000.00 Balanced
5020.000.0209.420231.397 (SO Ct issary-Reclass 2,000.00
2300.000.0209.420110.229 _ |Sheriffs Office-Reclass 15,000.00 Balanced
2300.000.0209.420110.220 _ [Sheriffs Office-Reclass 15,000.00
2300.000.0209.420110.357 _ [Sheriffs Office-Reclass 10,000.00
2300.000.0209.420110.350 |Sheriffs Office-Reclass 10,000.00
2300.000.0209.420110.398 _ |Sheriffs Office-Reclass 49,000.00
S:\Director\JE_upload_Budget_Amendment_03142013.xls s |




MONDAY, MARCH 18, 2013
(Continued)




